
Chief Executive

Please contact Ann Jones - Tel: 0151 511 8276 or email: 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 16 January 2019

Schools Forum

Wednesday, 10 October 2018 4.00 p.m.
Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. MINUTES 1 - 7

3. MEMBERSHIP UPDATE 8

4. ESFA ANALYSIS OF SCHOOLS BLOCK FUNDING 
FORMULA 2018-19

9 - 44

5. FORECAST OUTTURN 2018-19 45 - 49

6. SCHOOLS BLOCK FUNDING FORMULA 2019-20 50 - 63

7. HIGH NEEDS 64 - 76

8. CONTINGENCY UPDATE 77 - 79

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
At a meeting of the Schools Forum on Wednesday, 13 June 2018 at The Board Room - 
Municipal Building, Widnes 
 

Present:  Councillor T. McInerney, Observer 
 A. McIntyre, Education, Inclusion & Provision, HBC 

A. Jones, Democratic Services, HBC 
N. Middlehurst, Financial Management, HBC 
S. Baker, Revenues & Financial Management, HBC 
M. Vasic, Strategic Director People, HBC 
E. Wright, Secondary Academy Representative 
T. Bell, 16-19 Provision Representative 
K. Albiston, PVI Representative 
A. Brown, Nursery Schools Representative 
J. O'Connor, PVI Representative 
J. Coughlan, Primary Representative - Infant School 
S. Broxton, Primary Governor Representative 
N. Hunt, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
J. Wilson, Secondary Governor Representative 
K. Landrum (Chair), Primary School with a Nursery Representative  
S. Ainsworth, Special Schools Representative 
J. McConville, Secondary Academy Representative 
A. Sheppard, Primary VA Schools Representative 
A. Simmons, Community Primary Representative 

 
 Action 

SCF1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 No apologies were received for the meeting.  
   
SCF2 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2018 

were agreed as a correct record. 
 

   
SCF3 MEMBERSHIP UPDATE  
  
 The Forum received an update regarding the 

membership of the Forum and recent recruitment activity 
carried out in order to maintain the required representation. 

 
The following was confirmed: 
 

 A vacancy still existed for a small primary school 
representative; 

 A vacancy still existed for a primary academy 
representative; 

 Anne Simmons would replace Richard Collings as a 
Community Primary representative; 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 

 

 Angela Sheppard would represent the Primary VA 
sector; 

 Karl Landrum would represent the Primary School 
with a Nursery sector; and 

 Judith McConville would join the Secondary Academy 
group of representatives. 

 
The importance of each sector having appropriate 

representation was noted, however despite several attempts 
to recruit to the small primary and primary academy sectors, 
these still remained unrepresented as nominations were not 
forthcoming. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Forum confirms and notes the 
current membership as outlined above. 

   
SCF4 EARLY YEARS FUNDING FORMULA  
  
 The Forum received a review of the Early Years 

Funding position for 2018-19.   
 
It was reported at the meeting on 21 March 2018 a 

report was presented to the Forum setting out the Early 
Years hourly rate as a result of a reduction to the 
Government funded hourly rate from £5.40 in 2017-18 to 
£5.13 in 2018-19. 

 
Following the Schools Forum meeting the Council 

received representation from early year providers querying 
the level of funding which was proposed to be passed 
through to providers.  The Council then agreed to a review 
of the pass through rate, which was undertaken by 
colleagues from another North West authority, using 
calculations provided by the Education and Skills Funding 
Agency, using a February 2018 operational guide.  

 
The Forum was advised that the review found that the 

Council were marginally in breach of the pass through rate, 
for Halton this was calculated at 94.6%.  It was noted that 
this was as a result of the number of hours funding received 
from Government compared to the hours Halton had used in 
the pass through calculation, based on the January 2018 
census figure.  This had increased by approximately 51,000 
(3.4%).   

 
Members were referred to Table 1 in paragraph 3.1, 

which showed the revised funding.  The report provided 
commentary regarding the revised amounts. It was 
explained that the large increase in contingency funding 
reflected the increase in hours from the census position from 

 

Page 2



 

 

January 2017 to January 2018.   
 
Table 2 was presented to help understand how both 

the revised and original funding formula reconciled back to 
the Council’s 2018-19 early years allocation.  It was reported 
that the base rate to be paid to early year providers would 
now be £4.41, an increase from the amount of £4.37.  The 
Council would retrospectively apply this revised base rate 
back to 1 April 2018.  Early years providers requested that 
more notice be given to them with regards to cuts to 
budgets, so that they had more time to adjust and put plans 
in place to compensate for these. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum 

 
1) notes the review and revised 2018-19 Early Years 

Funding Formula; and 
 

2) notes the revised basic rate paid to Early Year 
providers is £4.41. 

   
SCF5 SCHOOLS BALANCES 2017-18  
  
 The Forum received a report that presented the level 

of funding brought forward from 2017-18 by Halton Schools. 
 
Members were reminded that following a discussion 

at the Schools Forum meeting in January 2013, the excess 
surplus balance limits previously imposed on schools were 
lifted for 2012-13 and this had continued up to 2017-18.  The 
balances however were still to be monitored 
[...]
hools 

had children that were on ‘the cusp’ of specialist need and 
requested that this scenario be included in the Peopletoo 
review. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Forum 

 
1) note the proposed budget reductions outlined in 

paragraph 3.2; and 
 

2) note the comments made regarding the guidance for 
supporting pupils with SEND, to ensure additional 
support was determined by a Headteacher panel and 
based on the specific needs of individual children. 

   
SCF7 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT OUTTURN 2017-18  
  
 The Forum received the final Dedicated Schools 

Grant (DSG) position for 2017-18 and the amount of DSG 
being carried forward into the 2018-19 financial year. 

 
Further to the requirement for local authorities to 

submit a Section 251 Outturn return to the Department for 
Education, the following was reported: 

 

Page 5



 

 

 

 Total DSG available in 2017-18  £79.5m 
 

 Total DSG expenditure in 2017-18  £79.0m 
 

 Total DSG brought forward into 2018-19 £  0.5m 
 
It was noted that the balance of DSG had already 

been substantially committed and allocated for spend in 
2018-19, stated in paragraph 3.5 of the report.  Regular 
monitoring meetings would continue over the course of the 
year to identify areas of concern and in order to put in place 
ways of minimising the risk of overspending against the 
available allocation. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum note that the 

amount of DSG from 2017-18, £466,754, is carried forward 
into the 2018-19 financial year. 

   
SCF8 CENTRAL BUDGETS  
  
 A report was presented to the Forum which provided 

a summary of the central budgets included in the Central 
School Services Block.   

 
The information was provided following a request 

from a member of the Forum at the last meeting in March to 
see the total budgets centrally managed.  It was noted that 
funding was centrally managed for three of the four blocks: 
the Central School Services Block, Early Years Block and 
the High Needs Block. 

 
A summary
[...]
s

Ann Jones 

Page 8 Agenda Item 3



REPORT TO: Schools Forum

DATE:                      10th October 2018

REPORTING OFFICER:  Senior Finance Officer

SUBJECT: ESFA Analysis of Schools Block 
Funding Formulae for 2018-19

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To share with Schools Forum the overview of the formula factors chosen 
by local authorities to set their Schools Block funding formula for 2018-
19.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

2.1   The report is noted.

3.0   SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Education and Skills Funding Agency has published a report giving 
an overview of the funding formulae submitted by each local authority for 
2018-19.  It provides charts and comments on the ranges of funding 
amounts used and the proportions of the Schools Block funding 
attributed to factors.

3.2 The report is attached as Appendix A.  On each chart the value that 
corresponds to Halton’s funding formula is highlighted.

  3.3 The ESFA has also published a data file showing the funding formula 
used by each local authority.  The analysis and data file can be found on 
the DfE website.

4.0    FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1    None.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

The local authority must discharge its statutory responsibilities to all 
schools and settings.

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



5.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

None.

5.3 A Healthy Halton

None.

5.4 A Safer Halton 

None.

5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None.

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS

6.1 None

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1

8.0

8.1

The Local Authority must discharge its statutory responsibilities in relation 
to all schools and settings.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document                      Place of Inspection              Contact Officer

Schools block funding     Revenues and                     Anne Jones
formulae 2018-19           Financial Management
Analysis of local       
[...]
oc/open-government-licence/version/3/
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
http://www.education.gov.uk/contactus
http://www.education.gov.uk/contactus
http://www.education.gov.uk/contactus
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications
http://twitter.com/educationgovuk
http://www.facebook.com/educationgovuk


REPORT TO: Schools Forum

DATE:                      10th October 2018

REPORTING OFFICER:  Senior Finance Officer

SUBJECT: Forecast Outturn 2018-19

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
To inform Schools Forum of the forecast outturn position, as currently 
expected.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

2.1  The report is noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 As part of the detailed monitoring of the Dedicated Schools Grant we 
can report that the forecast outturn position based on expenditure to 
the end of August 2018 is an overspend of £680,259.  A brief overview 
of how this figure has been reached is attached as Appendix A.

3.2 Schools Block
The Schools Block is fully devolved to maintained primary and 
secondary schools following the 0.5% transfer to the High Needs 
Block.  Only one in-year adjustment, where necessary, is due for 
Business Rates.  This is done as part of the year-end closedown work.

3.3 Central Schools Services Block
We are currently forecasting an underspend of £137,096.  The majority 
of this is from the Premature Retirement budget originally set at 
£233,980 as part of the overall £493,980 budget.  As we are able to 
use the £401,000 core budget first, we will only require approximately 
£100k of DSG to cover the total costs for 2018-19.  

3.4 Early Years Block
We have a slight overspend forecast here, of £3,717.  The estimated 
figures include a clawback against the 2017-18 grant allocation as well 
as an increase of £152,932 to the 2018-19 grant allocation.  This is 
based on current estimated take up of provisio
[...]
 £ 1,500,000.00 £ -
Top-up funding £ 933,841.00 £ 933,841.00 £ 1,148,362.00 -£ 214,521.00
Discretionary Funding £ 66,159.00 £ 83,388.00 £ 83,388.00 £ -
Special Schools Equipment £ 20,000.00 £ 20,000.00 £ 20,000.00 £ -

Specialist Provision:
Visually Impaired £ 111,720.00 £ 111,720.00 £ 105,232.11 £ 6,487.89
Cognition & Learning £ 115,720.00 £ 115,720.00 £ 109,384.96 £ 6,335.04
Communication, Language & ASD £ 102,340.00 £ 102,340.00 £ 91,031.54 £ 11,308.46
Hearing Impaired £ 188,270.00 £ 188,270.00 £ 197,558.57 -£ 9,288.57
Home Tuition £ 283,500.00 £ 283,500.00 £ 193,093.87 £ 90,406.13
Education Psychology Service £ 86,400.00 £ 86,400.00 £ 76,506.41 £ 9,893.59
Independent Special Schools £ 2,412,450.00 £ 2,412,450.00 £ 3,009,729.00 -£ 597,279.00
Inter-Authority Recoupment £ 175,000.00 £ 175,000.00 £ 341,192.00 -£ 166,192.00
Post 16 Provision £ 769,000.00 £ 769,000.00 £ 977,100.00 -£ 208,100.00
Behaviour Support Team £ 255,870.00 £ 255,870.00 £ 175,000.00 £ 80,870.00

Inclusion Division staffing £ 540,740.00 £ 540,740.00 £ 495,469.64 £ 45,270.36

Total High Needs Block £ 15,587,111.00 £ 15,604,340.00 £ 16,635,826.10 -£ 1,031,486.10

Page 49



REPORT TO: Schools Forum

DATE:                      10th October 2018

REPORTING OFFICER:  Senior Finance Officer

SUBJECT: Schools Block funding formula for 2019-20

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To report to the Schools Forum on the Schools Block funding formula for 
2019-20.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

2.1  The report is noted.
2.2 That Schools Forum indicate their preference for the mainstream primary   

and secondary funding formula for 2019-20.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Background
The Schools Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant is now ring-fenced and 
must be fully devolved to mainstream primary and secondary 
schools/academies.  The only exception is where an agreement is reached 
to transfer monies to the High Needs Block, subject to consultation with 
schools and approval of Schools Forum (up to a maximum of 0.5% of 
Schools Block).  For any amount over 0.5% approval is also required by the 
Secretary of State.

For 2018-19, we moved from our previous funding formula to follow the 
National Funding Formula.  For 2019-20 we know that our Schools Block 
funding will increase due to the NFF.  Based on the October 2017 census, 
we can expect an increase of £1,25M although this is likely to change once 
the October 2018 census data has been received.  We also know that the 
2019-20 indicative allocation has been reduced by £1.56M by the 
Department for Education due to the transitional protection in place for the 
NFF.  

3.2 Funding factors
The funding factors are:

Basic entitlement – allocated according to an age-weighted pupil unit with a 
minimum primary age pupil rate of at least £2,000 and a minimum 
secondary age pupil rate of at least £3,000. 

Page 50 Agenda Item 6



Deprivation – calculated using the Income Deprivation Affecting Children 
Index (IDACI), Free School Meals (FSM) eligibility for those pupils who are 
currently eligible and those who have been eligible at any time in the last 6 
years from the previous January census.

Prior Attainment – acts as a proxy indicator for low level, high incidence 
SEN.  For primary schools, no weighting will be applied for 2019-20 as all 
pupils will be represented under the EYFSP introduced in 2013.  For 
secondary schools, weighting will be applied to Years 7 to 9 to reflect the 
more challenging KS2 tests introduced in 2015-16.  The weightings are set 
by the DfE and cannot be changed.

Looked After Children – not used in the National Funding Formula.

English as an Additional Language – paid where a pupil identified in the 
October census with a first language other than English for three years after 
entry to the statutory school system.  

Pupil Mobility – counts pupils who entered a school during the last three 
academic years but did not start in August/September.  A threshold of 10% 
is in pl
[...]
be applied on the same basis to all 
schools.  Local authorities and their Schools Forums will need to determine 
whether and how to limit gains.  The consultation is asking for this decision 
to be made by Schools Forum at the January meeting once we know the 
actual funding levels as it is difficult to make such a decision with only 
indicative allocations.

3.4 Impact of the High Needs transfer (if agreed)
We transferred 0.5% of the Schools Block allocation to the High Needs 
Block for 2018-19.  The consultation has asked whether we transfer 0.5%, 
1.0% or do not transfer any funding for 2019-20.  

3.5 Impact of the former ESG de-delegation
For 2018-19, the following services are funded by de-delegation.  Exact 
amounts for 2019-20 cannot yet be determined until the October census 
data is released.

2018-19 2019-20 proposed
Financial Management £23,233 (£1.94 per pupil) pay uplift
Capital works £40,050 (£3.34 per pupil) pay uplift
Health & Safety £114,000 (£9.51 per pupil)
Dismissals £127,110 (£10.61 per pupil)

The details of all centrally funded budgets will be reported on at the January 
meeting.

3.6 Premature Retirement costs
A budget is required to fund the premature retirement costs of school staff 
whose redundancies/early retirement costs were agreed many years ago.  
For 2018-19 we are forecasting costs in the region of £480-£490k. This total 
is gradually reducing.  For 2018-19 we are using £401k of Base Budget 
(non-schools budget) and the balance will be funded from the DSG.  For 
2019-20 Base budget will continue and we will again look to fund the 
balance from the Central Schools Services Block.

3.7 Consultation
As required, a consultation paper was issued on Monday 10th September 
with a closing date of Friday 21st September.  A consultation briefing was 

Page 52



held on Wednesday 12th September.  Many thanks to those who attended 
the briefing and to those who responded to the consultation.  

The consultation paper and analysis of the results are attached as 
Appendix A.

3.8 Conclusion
The responses to the consultation on the Schools Block funding formula for 
2019-20 clearly wish to continue with the National Funding Formula.  There 
is also a willingness for Schools Forum to determine the level of MFG and 
any Gains Cap at the January meeting.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 To ensure Halton’s Schools Block funding formula meets current 
regulations which forms the basis of Individual School Budgets for 2019-20.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

The local authority must discharge its statutory responsibilities to all 
schools and settings.

5.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

None.

5.3 A Healthy Halton

None.

5.4 A Safer Halton 

None.

5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None.

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS

6.1 Halton must comply with the current funding regulations, otherwise 
Halton’s schools will not receive the funding they are due.  There is also a 
risk that if the funding formula is non-compliant, some schools may lose 
disproportionate amounts of funding compared to other schools.  

7.0

7.1

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

The Local Authority must discharge its statutory responsibilities in relation 

Page 53



8.0

to all schools and settings.  Within the funding formula we are allowed to 
use and do use the English as an Additional Language factor in support of 
equality and diversity.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer
The national funding 
formula for schools and 
high needs 2019 to 2020

Revenues and Financial 
Management Division, 
Kingsway House, Widnes

Anne Jones

Schools revenue funding 
2019 to 2020 Operational 
guide

Page 54



Appendix A

Consultation on the Schools Block funding formula for 2019-20

A briefing session will be held on Wednesday 12th September, 4.30pm to 6.00pm in the Karalius 
Suite, Halton Stadium to try to answer you
[...]
you agree to Schools Forum determining the level of the Minimum Funding Guarantee and any capping or scaling at the January
meeting?

School response date comments
5126 Yes 10/09/2018 n/a

5109 No 10/09/2018

5141 Yes 11/09/2018 n/a
5313 Yes 12/09/2018 n/a
5150 Yes 13/09/2018 n/a
5105 Yes 18/09/2018 n/a
5122 Yes 18/09/2018 n/a

OCA Yes 18/09/2018 n/a
5149 Yes 18/09/2018 n/a

WD/The 
Grange/
Widnes 
Academy

Yes 20/09/2018 n/a

5133 Yes 20/09/2018 n/a
5127 Yes 21/09/2018 n/a
5312 Yes 21/09/2018 n/a
5118 Yes 21/09/2018 n/a

Summary 16 responses, 15 Yes, 1 No

PFI This factor supports schools with unavoidable extra premises costs - the current factor applied is 
significantly detrimental to the provision of effective education for pupils impacted at the PFI school.  
This factor requires a full review in order to increase to acceptable level of funding as with other PFI 
schemes across the country.

Believe this needs to be discussed in greater detail, with all interested parties invited to attend, rather 
than left to such a small (nonrepresentative) group to determine.

Page 63



REPORT TO: School Forum

DATE:                      13 June 2018

REPORTING OFFICER:  Operational Director – Education, 
Inclusion and Provision

SUBJECT: High Needs update

1.0  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1    This report seeks to provide an update on the High Needs funding. 

2.0  RECOMMENDATION: That

2.1 School Forum note the responses received to the consultation;

2.2  School Forum consider whether they wish to support either 
option 1 the transfer of 0.5% from the Schools Budget to High 
Needs or option 2 the transfer of 1% from the Schools Budget to 
High Needs budget;

2.3 School Forum support the plans outlined to reduce the demand 
on the high needs budget.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 On Monday, 10th September 2018 a consultation paper was issued to 
all schools on the proposal to transfer funds from the Schools Block to 
the High Needs Block for 2019/2020. 

3.2 The consultation paper set out the funding allocated to schools 
alongside the funding for High Needs. It showed the level of overspend 
in the High Needs budget since 2015/2016 with an estimate for 
2018/2019.  Details were provided of the costs each year of additional 
or specialist provision with estimated costs to the end of the financial 
year.

3.3 It explained that there had been an increase in the complexity of need 
and demand and that this had not been met by a corresponding 
increase in funding.  Following consultation in 2017/2018 it was agreed 
that 0.5% could be transferred from the Schools Block to the High 
Needs Block this arrangements was for one year only.  Schools and 
School Forum would need to be consulted on any proposed transfer of 
funding for 2019/2020.  Please see Appendix A.

3.4 Schools were invited to attend a briefing session at the Stadium on 
Wednesday, 12th September 2018.  Any questions raised at this event 

Page 64 Agenda Item 7



plus the responses was then circulated to all schools prior to the close 
of the consultation on 21st September 2018.

3.5 In total seventeen schools responded to the consultation.  Appendix B 
shows the responses received alongside any comments made.  As part 
of the consultation schools were asked three questions:

          
Question 1

Do you agree to the transfer of 0.5% of Schools Block funds, to be 
taken from the Basic Per Pupil funding factor, to the High Needs Block 
for 2019-20?

 17 schools responded – 14 supported the proposal and 3 did not

Question 2 

Do you agree to the transfer of 1.0% of Schools Block funds, to be 
taken from the Basic Per Pupil funding factor, to the High Needs Block 
for 2019-20?

17 schools responded - 10 schools supported the proposal to transfer 
1% and 7 schools did not.

Question 3 

Do you agree to not transfer any funding from the Schools Block to the 
High Needs Block for 2019-20 on the understanding that all top-up 
funding levels would have to be reduced to keep the High Needs Block 
within budget?

17 schools responded – 2 schools supported the proposal to not 
transfer any funding and 15 schools did not.

3.6 School Forum are therefore asked if they will consider the transfer of 
1% of the School Funding block to the High Needs Block which is 
estimated to be £854,334.  As School Forums can only approve 
application of 0.5%, an application would then need to be submitted to 
the Secretary of State.

4.0      FUTURE PLANS

4.1 Halton continues to seek an increase in  the level of high needs funding  
alongside the other authorities through both the Local Government 
Association and the Association of Directors of Children’s Services.

4.2 Independent consultants “Peopletoo” have been commissioned to 
undertake a comprehensive review of Halton SEND  making  
recommendations that identify key strategic opportunities to support 
the Authority and partners in achieving  our ambition to ensure that all 

Page 65



children and young people with special educational needs and 
disabilities (SEND) have access to a range of provision and support 
across the borough, which meets their educational needs,  provides 
good opportunities for them to progress and is sustainable.  
“Peopletoo” will complete the review by the end of September and 
present it to the Local Authority for consideration in October 2018.

4.3 Challenging behaviour has been identified as a key issue in the 
borough which has led to increased budget pressures.  The recruitment 
has now been completed for a new Behaviour Support Team.  The 
team will be in place after October half term and will aim to work with 
schools to promote positive behaviour, offering training and building the 
capacity of staff to deal with children with challenging behaviour. 

4.4 On 20th September 2018 Executive Board approved the development 
of two 6 place Foundation/ Key Stage 1 Resources Bases for pupils 
with Social, Emotional and Mental Health.  It is planned that this new 
provision w

Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM

At a meeting of the Schools Forum on Wednesday, 10 October 2018 at Civic Suite - 
Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillor T. McInerney (Observer)
A. McIntyre, Education, Inclusion & Provision, HBC
A. Jones, Financial Management, HBC
A. Jones, Democratic Services, HBC
N Shafiq, Financial Management, HBC
K. Landrum, (Chair) Primary School with a Nursery Representative
E. Wright, Secondary Academy Representative
A. Brown, Nursery Schools Representative
J. O'Connor, PVI Representative
T. Bell, 16-19 Provision Representative
S. Broxton, Primary Governor Representative
N. Hunt, Pupil Referral Unit Representative
J. Wilson, Secondary Governor Representative
E. Haver, Special Academy Representative
A. Sheppard, VA Schools Representative
J. McConville, Secondary Academy Representative
H. Austin, Community Special Schools Representative
E. Hall, All Through School Representative (Sub)

Action
SCF10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies had been received from Kathryn Albiston, 
Ian Critchley and Jackie Coughlan.

SCF11 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2018 
were agreed as a correct record.

SCF12 MEMBERSHIP UPDATE

The Forum was presented with an update on the 
membership of the Forum.  The Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) 
Representative had been renewed for a four year term and 
the new Community Special Schools Representative was 
noted.

RESOLVED:  That the Forum confirms and notes the 
update.

SCF13 ESFA ANALYSIS OF SCHOOLS BLOCK FUNDING 
FORMULA 2018-19

The Forum received an overview of the formula 



factors used by local authorities to set their Schools Block 
Funding Formula for 2018-19.

It was reported that the Education and Skills Funding 
Agency (ESFA) had published a report giving an overview of 
the funding formulae submitted by each local authority for 
2018-19.  It provided charts and comments on the ranges of 
funding amounts used and the proportions of the Schools 
Block funding attributed to factors.  Members were referred 
to the report which was attached as Appendix A; each chart 
value that corresponded to Halton’s funding formula was 
highlighted.

It was noted that the ESFA had also published a data 
file showing the funding formula used by each local 
authority.  The analysis and data file could be found on the 
DfE website.

RESOLVED:  That the report is noted.

SCF14 FORECAST OUTTURN 2018-19

The Forum received the expected forecast outturn 
position.  

It was reported that as part of the detailed monitoring 
of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), the forecast outturn 
position based on expenditure to the end of August 2018 
was an overspend of £680,259.   Members were referred to 
Appendix A which gave an overview of how this figure had 
been reached.

The report provided commentary on each DSG block 
and provided a summary of the totals reached in paragraph 
3.7.  It was noted that Officers were monitoring expenditure 
on a month by month basis but it was acknowledged that 
unanticipated costs could be incurred by end of year.

The Forum discussed the Inter Authority Recoupment 
within the High Needs Block and the increasing demands for 
places at the Special Schools.  Officers also updated the 
Forum on the status of the Behaviour Support Team which 
would be in place after the October half term.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.



SCF15 SCHOOLS BLOCK FUNDING FORMULA 2019-20

The Forum received the Schools Block funding 
formula for 2019-20.

It was reported that the Schools Block of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) was now ring fenced and 
must be fully devolved to mainstream primary and 
secondary schools/academies.  The only exception was 
where an agreement was reached to transfer monies to the 
High Needs Block, subject to consultation with schools and 
approval of Schools Forum (up to a maximum of 0.5% of 
Schools Block).  It was noted that any amount over 0.5%, 
approval was also required by the Secretary of State.

Members were reminded that for 2018-19, the 
Council moved from its previous funding formula to follow 
the National Funding Formula (NFF).  It was stated that for 
2019-20, the Schools Block funding would increase due to 
the NFF; and based on the October 2017 census, an 
increase of £1.24m was expected, although this was likely to 
change once the October 2018 census data had been 
received.  Officers also advised that the 2019-20 indicative 
allocation had been reduced by £1.56m by the DfE due to 
the transitional protection in place for the NFF.

The report provided information on the Funding 
Factors as described in paragraph 3.2, and those not 
applicable to Halton were noted by Members.  It also 
outlined:

 Minimum Funding Guarantee and Gains Cap;
 Impact of the High Needs Transfer (if agreed);
 Impact of the former ESG de-delegation; and
 Premature Retirement Costs.

The Forum was advised of the consultation paper 
issued on 10 September with a closing date of 21 
September; the analysis of results was attached as 
Appendix A.  It was clear from this the majority wished to 
continue with the NFF and the Forum agreed with this.  

A query was made with regards to the 1% pay award 
for maintained schools, and had provision for this been 
made by schools.  Officers suggested that the draft 
allocations be sent to schools to help them plan (with 
caveats attached) and that a reminder of the 1% provision 
could be added in the next schools circular.



It was noted that there was also willingness for 
Schools Forum to determine the level of MFG and any 
Gains Cap at the January 2019 meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the Schools Forum

1) note the report; and

2) agree that the Authority continue with the National 
Funding Formula.

Operational 
Director - 
Education, 
Inclusion and 
Provision 

SCF16 HIGH NEEDS

An update on the High Needs funding was provided 
to the Forum.

It was reported that on 10 September 2018 a 
consultation paper was issued to all schools on the proposal 
to transfer funds from the Schools Block to the High Needs 
Block for 2019-20.  The paper set out the funding allocated 
to schools alongside the funding for High Needs.  It showed 
the level of overspend in the High Needs budget since 2015-
16, with an estimate for 2018-19.  Details were also provided 
of the costs each year of additional or specialist provision 
with estimated costs to the end of the financial year. 

It was noted that following consultation in 2017-18, it 
was agreed that 0.5% be transferred from the Schools Block 
to the High Needs Block; this arrangement was for one year 
only.  The proposals for the transfer of funding for 2019-20 
were attached at Appendix A.  A briefing session was held 
for schools on 12 September and the questions raised and 
responses provided were circulated to all schools prior to the 
close of consultation on 21 September, these were shown in 
Appendix B.

The Forum was presented with the three consultation 
questions (paragraph 3.5 of the report) and the responses 
from the 17 schools that replied.  Forum Members 
commented that they were disappointed with the poor 
response from schools to the consultation; which equated to 
just 25% of Halton Schools.

Officers then requested the Forum to consider the 
transfer of 1% of the School Funding Block to the High 
Needs Block which was estimated to be £854,330.  It was 
noted that as Schools Forum could only approve a transfer 
of 0.5%, an application would need to be submitted to the 
Secretary of State for the 1%.  This was discussed by the 
Forum and they agreed unanimously that 1% should be 



transferred from the Schools Budget to the High Needs 
Block.

The report also presented to the Forum the future 
plans in place to help reduce the demand on the high needs 
budget; which were welcomed by Members.

RESOLVED:  That the Forum

1) notes the responses received from the consultation;    

2) supports the transfer of 1% from the Schools Budget 
to the High Needs budget; and

3) supports the plans outlined to reduce the demand on 
the high needs budget.

SCF17 CONTINGENCY UPDATE

The Forum was advised that the total school 
contingency budget for 2018-19 was £198,780.  

It was reported that so far this year there had been 5 
applications for funding received to date.  The 
circumstances and procedure for schools applying for 
funding were outlined in the report.  Three of the 
applications were considered at Sub Group meetings in 
June and July; and funding was agreed for these schools as 
stated in paragraph 3.5; which left a balance of £129,740.55.  

It was noted that ‘Warrington Road Nursery’ in 
paragraph 3.5 should read ‘Aspiring Foundations Federated 
Nursery Schools.’

The remaining two applications for funding were 
considered by a Schools Forum Sub Group prior to this 
meeting, but the decisions on whether or not to award 
funding had not yet been made.  Officers advised that the 
outcome of these two applications would be available on the 
January agenda.

RESOLVED:  That the Forum notes the current 
commitments agreed from the contingency fund.

Meeting ended at 6.00 p.m.


